
NOTICE OF SALE FOR TAXES
Under and by virtue of the power vested in me by

the laws of the State of North Carolina, particularly by
Chapter 310 of the public laws- of 1939, as amended, and
pursuant to an order of Board of Commissioners of Wa¬
tauga County, I will offer for sale and will sell at public
auction, for cash, to the highest bidder, at the courthouse
door in Boone at 12 o'clock noon on Monday, the 5th
day of August, 1963, liens upon the real estate described
below for the non-payment of taxes owing for the year
1962. The real estate which is subject to lien, the name
of its owner or the name of the person who listed it for
taxes, and the amount of the lien is set out below. Ref¬
erence is made to the records in the office of the Regis¬
ter of Deeds of this County and more particular de¬
scription of said real estate. And notice is hereby given
that the amounts of the liens set out below are subject
to the addition of interest as provided by law, and also
the cost of sale. t

This 11th day of July, 1963.
J. D. COOK
Tax Collector
Watauga County

BALD MOUNTAIN
Margaret Clawson (Heirs)

27 a 1-55
R. H. Clawson (Heirs) 50

a 10.o5
John L Davis 16% « l«-»
Homer Gentry 17 a «.«
Jack Holman 34 a 14 »
Newton Holman 11 a .... £.03James E. Lewis 29 a 38.46
Joe McGuire (Heirs) 44

^
C *C. Moretz 20 a jjj®H. C. Morett 12 a 3.00
Estle Norris 42% a 52.40
S. E. Phillips 100 a 14-26
Willie Phillips 8 a 4.20
Frank Potter (Heirs) 34

0 Z.OU
J. B. Ragan l a ««
Paul Stepnens 2 a - 41.20
R. B. Walls (Heirs) 33 a 3.30
Esaw Winebarger 14 a 24.75
Jake Winebarger 7 a 2.65
Dave Woodring 50 a »- ° 23
Mrs. H. B. Woodring

(Heirs) 56 a 640
BEAVER DAM

Mrs. Edd Arnett 6 a iX- 4.30
Ivan A Nolan Church 50 a 10 20
Ivan Church 26 a 26.40
Barney Cornett 10 a 8.80
Charlie C. Cornett 15 a ... 34.10
Ellard Cornett 5 a 49 05
Fred Cornett 1% a 11-70
Harley Cornett. 29 a 29-15
Homer Cornett 22 a 10.10
Mrs John Cornett 14 a .... 10.10
Emma Davenport (Heirs)

10 a . 5 40
Mrs. Press Dishman

(Heirs) 47 a 8 0s
Eggers A Perry 30 a 6.00
Germie Greene 30 a 21-82
Fred Hagaman 58 a 27 .
L. H. Hagman 8 a 20.69
Otis Harmon % a
Chester Henson 1% a 23.00
Dana Henson Jr 30 a .... 10.90
Laney Henson 34 a 29.54
James C. Johnson (Heirs)

5Q | 10.50
Mrs.v Francis McQueen 19

^
BUly Main 6* a, 7.76
Reeves Matheson l a 9.12
T. J- Matheson 44 a 3.30
Dean Andrew May 20 a .... 3.10
Mrs Ida May 33% a 6.40
Spencer May 30 a 18
Bill Millsap 78 a 24.72
Arthur Moody 22 a 19.04
Mrs. Nina Parka 27 a .... 5.35
Earl Pope 1 a 3.00asrJSs 3:«
^nSSi^ '(Heirs)

179 a I3-40
J. H. Robinson (Heirs)
26% a .,85Mack Rominger 20 a 15-62

Millard Rominger 92Vi a 8.90
Mrs. Buna Scott 125 a .... 27.80
Ira Scott 4 a 6.95
John Shell 1 a 100
Mrs Luther South 27 a 2218
Albert Lee Tester 45% a 18.85
Grant Trivett 2 a 50
Ella Grace Ward 13 a .... 4.00
John G. Ward 11% a 6.75
John Ward Sr (Heirs) 2

3 .......... 1.50
Robert Warren 16 a 27.87
Henry Waters 15% a 18.09
Alfred A Joe Wood 24% a 1.50
John Wood 50 a 16.35

BLOWING ROCK
Gwendolyn S. Adams 2 L 11.00
Thomas E. Allen 2 L 15.00
Hubert A Vivian Aldridge

1 L v 21.25
American Corporation 2
L - *>94.1»

Mrs. Dave F. Anderson 3
^ ^

Mrs. Rebekah C. Ander-
son 1 L 28.30

Ralph Andrews 1 L 33.00
Richard Apel 20 a 58-30
Dale S. Ashley 5 a 43.30
Mrs. Henry Auton 7 a .... 5.25
Bruce Ballinger 1 L 57.50
James A. Barger 11 .115 50
McDonald Barnard 1 L .... 27.35
G. W. Beverly (Heirs)
1L 100

Blowing Rock Golf Course
126 a 428.73

Ray Bowman 1 L 5.00
James S. Brawley 1 L .... 71.85
Mrs. Charles F. Brown 1
A 18-05

Edd Broyhiil 1 L 1J-00Thomas Bryon 1 L 1-50
R. L. Bush, Jr. 1 L 5.50
Mrs. Carrie Buxton,
Guardian 1 L 35.50

Lonzie Cannon 2 a 2.00
Jay A Lucy Castle 1 L 60.19
Glenn G. Causey 1 L .... 15.00
Harley Church 1 L * 30.30
Clyde W. Clawson 5 L 63.80
W. C. Clawson A Joe
Neal 2 L 9.50

D. Paul Coffey 6 L 128.30
Howard Coffey 1 L 23.12
James Clarence Coffey 1
L 6.35

James B. Coffey 2 L 41.70
Leon Coffey 71% a 75.65
R. M. A Rhonda Coffey 2
L 32.00

Mrs. A. B. Cole 1 L 15.00
R. W. Colvard % a 31.50
Commercial American
Corp. 5 L 66.07

CouncUl C. Cook 2 L .... 61.20
Joseph Coppola 2 L 77 00
F. E. Craig 25 a 23.80
Ruby Craig A Homer Tip-

ton 13 a 20.55
Charles E. Crull, Sr. 2 L 75.10
J. C. Dayvault 1 L 1150
Mrs. T. A. Dogget 2 L .... 2.00
Rose Dotson 1 L 3.65
Kenneth Ray Dotson 1 a 3.00
D. H. Drums 2 L 3.00
A. W. Dula (Heirs) 7 L 7.00
Elliot Greene Motor Co.

12 L 12.00 1

Empire Realty Company 1
L 80.00

R A. Ford 1 L 28.10
Gladys C. Fort 1 L 88.90
Eugene Fortune 1 L 8.00
Randall James Foster 5V4
L 36.80

Rhonda Foster (Heirs) 1
L 19.86

William H. Foster 1 L .... 38.67
William M. Fulton, Jr. 2
L 80.00

Mrs. Hope S. Gamble, Sr
1 L 32.13

Dr. J. S. Gaul 4 L 96.48
John L. h Carrie S. Gaum

er 2 L 112.05
Urs. C. H. Getchel 1 L .... 8.00
William Watson Goode 1
L 4.00

Claude Gragg 1 L 14.08
Alex Greene Buick, Inc., 8
L 28.00

Berlin J. Greene 158% a 72.91
Irene Goulds Greene 2 L 2.80
Roy L. Greene 1 L 3.00
Mr. and Mrs. Wiley
Greene, 1 1-8 a, I L .... 63.21

Wilma H. Greene 3 ViL 6.30
Avery Grindstaff k Nell

1 L 12.00
H. M. Guyot 3 L 1.50
Blanda Hampton 1 L 18.80
Richard H. Hunt 5 a 37.50
Harley Hartline, 1 L .... 48.00
Albert fc Hazel Hayes 2
L t 20.50

Agnes Greer Hayworth 1
L 34 88

Barlow Heikes 5 L 6.25
Christine Henkel (Heirs)

V4 L 3.00
Mrs. C. V. Henkel (Heirs)
9 L 121.90

Mrs. Linda C. Hines 1 L 34.50
Dow Hodges 1 a * 1 L .... 14.70
John Adam Hodges >4 a 1.00
Mrs. McKeever Hollars 1

L, 8.83
Charles Icenhour 1 L .... 43.83
Frank A. Isenhour 6 L 18.90
L. E. Johnson, Jr. 1 L 7.50
Leonard Johnson 1 a 9.00
Dr. John Jay Jordon 1 L 7.50
Poas Keller 1 L 18.85
rWad« Klutz 1 L 39.25
Morris Reid Knight 1 L .... 65.78
R. Eugene Koone 1 L .... 66.15
Dr. Vera R. Lachman 21
« 35.20

John E. Lackey, Jr. 1 a 38.50
Alton G. Landreth 5 a 2.50
Dr. F. Wayne Lee 1 L ... 72.00
Mrs. Norman Lindau 6 a 3.00
Lizzie's Cleaners t IveyNelson 3 L 95.85
W. E. Love, Jr. 2 L 6.00
D. P. Lutz 1 L 3.00
H. C. Lutz, Jr. 1 L 1.50
A O. McEarchern & Nan¬
cy 1 L 152.35

Ross McElwee 1V4 L 1.50
Mrs. Elizabeth McNett 1
.
L 13.04

Martin & Hayes 1 L .... 1.40
Alber} Mayer 1 L 4.25
Mayview Manor Hotel
36 L 1 949 71

Mrs. Sarah M. Meador 1 L* 8o!58
Mary T. Menzies 1 L 2.50
L. P. Miller 2 L 17.601 1 00 lk , KX V,Audrey Mauney 2 L 1.00
Benjamin Moody 5 L ......... 71.45
Reese Moody 1 L 13.25
Dorothy Nelson 2 L 4.50
J. L. Nelson (Heirs) 2 L 3.00
Mrs. Maisie P. Parker 2V4

a 2.50
Milton Payne 25 a 24.03Ella Pendlew 1 L 21.50
Carl G. Pethel 8 L 17.50
Dr. E. W. Phifre 1 L .... 90.80
B. M. Phillips 1 L 1.00
Clarence P. Pitts 1 Lot .... 14.20
Eugene H. Pitts (Deceas-
.

ed> 1 L 27.15
Hayden Pitts 1 L 28.82Mrs. Lilliam Porton 2 L 39.30
Avery Presnell 9 a 13.55
Glenn Presness, 2 L 24.86W. Moor Rabb & Wife 1
L 11.00J. E. Ray 1 L 30.40

Helen Reese 2 L 71.50
Alverta D. Reid 1 a 1.00
R. L. Rhinehart, Jr. 1 L 2.25
Cecil Rhodes 3 L 23.70
Mrs. Alice Henkel Rhynehi L 22.82
R. M. Rhyne 1 L 2.25
W. L. Richard 1 L 15.00
Mrs. Minnie Robbins 1 L 28.16
Paul Shore % a 545
Ralph D. Shore 2 a 8.50
William Shull H a 75
John R. Shults 1 L .... 1.25
Bill Simmons 1 L 3.00E. L. Smith 4 a 94.85
Gena A. Saine 16 L 11.25
John F. Schenck, Jr, 2 L 62.60Sam Schenck, Jr. 1 L 55 00B. E. Seats 1 L 4.00Fred Sebastin 1 L .70J. U. Shoff 1 L - 22.50Mollie Simmons 1 L 10.00S. A. Spencer 20 L 90.00Gerald Stahl 3 L 10.00Buford Stamey & R. J.
Underwood 45 L 110 00Van Stauber 1 L 1.50

Montgomenr Steele 1H L 1.50Mrs. E. West Stewart 3
L 114.00

Cora Mae Suddreth 1 L .... 20.00John T. Suddreth 1 L 9.22
Dorothy H. Summerville 3
L 68.06Hazel T. Tate 5 L 5.66Mrs. Julia Tate (Heirs)2 L 80.00

Mrs. Emma Taylor
(Heirs) 1 L _ 1.25

George B. Taylor , a 16.25
Ja* Gayl Taylor 1 L .... 6.00
Will Allen Taylor 2 L .... 2.00
Bulah Teague 3 L 3.00
Mrs. H J Teague 9 a 6.50
Romelus 1. Teague, Jr.

1 L 2.00
Mr. and Mrs. Samuel Tha-

viu 14 L 47 an

?°t T^!y L 35.00
i 5 ~Tud(J Jr ¦ 1 L 11-00
fj*r' Trt*tar 2 a 21 40
Mr.. Bernice R Triplett
Loy Triplett TiTZZZ 1m
G.^F. Turner Estate 10

Turner Realty Company
4 L inn

Tweetaie Railroad Com-
panv 1 a 203 88

United National Bank of
Lenoir 48 a 458 si

Misa.Elenor Vass 1 L .1 37 73
C. Robert Walaer 28V« a ... 18.50
Mary M. Walter 1 L ....... 12.80
C. E. Ward 1 Lot 25 00
G. C. Wataon 2 L 1.00

.5" ~
and

P w ^ 3 L 4 00
F. E. West 3 L 450
S. L. Whitaker 2 L

"

lvoo
t. (L£} Wite 1 L 80 00
Tom White 4 L 4 0G
Lester W. Wilcox 21 a ..." 15.00
Bower C. Williams 1 L 23.00
Cameron A. Williams 1

Charles E. Williams 2 L 18970

Rathmell E. Wilson 2 L 68 28
Columbia Winkler (Heirs)

1 L 18.50
Elmer Wood 1 L 88.41
Harold Wood 19 a 25 85
Mrs. Mack Bryon Wood-
trd 1 L .. 60 50

Charles H. Young 1 L 3.88
fre? Young Itt a .... 30.50
J. A. Young H a 1.00

BLUE RIDGE

Yi la® » 10.80
Aho Valley Trading Co.

177 a 87 80
George Anderson 2 L 2o!oo
Channie Ashley 14 a .... 10.00
Oscar Auton 18V< a 28 09
ri ^^ 1 L 40.00
Clyde Bentley 65 a 81 05
Edgar Bradshaw 75 a 3 75
J- 1>. Bradshaw, Etta
Gragg k Alma Brad¬
shaw 20 a 1 oo

Sallie Bradshaw (Heirs)
10 a 5 80

Pressey Brown Lumber
Co. 150 a is.oo

Cline Lumber Co. 1 L ... 1.00
Mrs. Mary Coffey 27H

I 2 25
Millard Coffey 79 a 3.95
Arnold B. Collins 2 a .... 15.00
Mrs. Annie Cook 14 a .... 8.30
Azalee S. Cook la 44 00

Bjijy J- cook i. B £.
Hade Cook 1 a 43 40
Robert Carter Cook 40 a 15.35
Ronald C. Cook 48 a . 29 25
?os??e Cook I8 . 31.75
A. M Corsat 30 a 45.00
Paul Critcher 7a... 8235
S^»°n.c- 1 l 39:40
Ralph Gobels 2 a 5 00
William F. Grant 1 L .....I 2 50
Joe Guarneri 12 a 12 00
Gaither Greene 1 a 24 80
Henry Perry Greene 1 L !50
5uS*i1 Greene 6*4 a ... 22.05
Robert Greer 50 a 2.50
Dare Hampton 8 L 7 80
Hammond Hampton 87 a 70 16
Monroe Hampton 40 a .... 3.80

H*mpton 1° » - 20.00
Foy C Hemner 1 L 32.50
L H. Henderson 6V« a 30
Casimiro B. Hernaddes 2
L 25 00

AlfcS \ 5u%man 37.05
Albert J. Huffman 1 L 25.00
Dewey Isaacs 1 L 19 40

J- Jackson 68 a 16^45
Doss Keller 64 a 11 80
5' .?»u,.KervhnelI 1 L ....' 2.50
HoUis S. Lanning, 1 L 45 00
Henry Leonard 427H a 25.15
w. E. Love 4 a 1 20
Coy Miller 2 a 418O
Rqmbert Miller 10T'Z 11.15

EuM"'er 24H . 35.30
R Hugh Moore 150 a .... 15.00
iS?" Jeri Nel,on 27y4 a 2.25
John Newton 1 L 22 50

jMinSiiv..zilAlfred J. Piatt Jr. 25 a- 60 00
Hovle Puts 10 a 6 00
Belus T. Ragan 1 L 2 50

ffindWRoRS J? ' g%
a

J- w .Sipe H a 5 no

Ar'f°« S»"h & Geneva
Morie 3 a q aa

W. A. Smith 120 a .. 24 00
James K. Stewart 1 a

"

. 16 00
Smith V4 a

'

29 15
J- P. Tarantlno 1 L 12 50
Carson Tate 2 a

"" i«'2{
Carl Taylor 2^4 a

"

1715
^l0f. ^bbie

and Charlie 1 L 1 00

w'a * Je"n To,bert
John Trexier (Heirs) 100

82 00

Pfrry S Triplett 28 a ^'on
Tnick fc Auto SrJice' °°

inc. 4 a 5 qq
Turnmire 25 a 1 25

p.ui WefchhTeaiVer *
3000S- L. Whitman i t i$

snt5cS'r,'LzH
BOONE TOWNSHIP

Mrs. Blanche Greene
Alderman 3 L 70 .<

Ue Anderson (Heir.) 1 L 7 00Mrs. Lena Penick Lewis
.
Austin 1 L ra an

pi ?' ^4rnett 2 "Zr 308 04fUchard Bingham 1 L ..."' i l lsW S. Bingham 1 L .. 42 21WJUlam L. Black 2 L
~

38 25a^KTL,L-SBfsyar.t-1'1 II
Mrs.

^
Rebecca Clayborn

C*i"Si^. Nell Woddeli 1415
and Flora Davis 1 L 23 in

W. W Daniels "i' L 12S
Paul Davis 1 L jfl 48Shuford C Edmirten 1L £13
C*U WWFUft I L $
NeUaFolj^i [L !! ?Velma Folk 1 L IS
Margaret K. Frr 1 r.

. 2 JJ;
M«. Sarah B. Gaither 10
Rufus Gointt (Heirij i #1'97

UTS"ssn'p^ gj|
r"SU.L, l

G. C. Greene, Jr. 1 L 7097
Norman Greer 1 L Urh
Winston Worth Greer" 1
L 9.38

Edward Grimes X L . 16.30
Mrs. Frank Grimea 1 L .. 8.58
Hallie Grimea, 2 L 15.86
Lucy Davidson Grime*2& L 23.90
Rebeccah Grimea 1 L 4.45
Clint Grimea 1 L 17.80
Robert Hagler, Jr. I L 7.00
R H. Haigler 1 L 13.25
Baxter Hardy 1 L 28.89
Nellie Hatton 1 L 100
James Hayes 1 L 2.80
Mrs. Agnes Hayworth 1
L ...7Z. 85.30

Hi-Land Cleaners 1 L .... 73.00
Alonzo Hodges 2 L 5.00
Dow Hodges 1 L 1.50
Henry & Joe M. Hodges

3 L 8.00
B. A. Holder 8 L 2.80
Arl Hollars 1 L 28.35
Jones Hollars 1 L 197.10
Colin B. Hoot 1 L 150
Atwood Horton 1 L 70
Frazier Horton 1 L 1.25
Mrs. Jennie Horton 4 L 33.15
Dewey Isaacs 1 L 14,55
John Jones (Heirs) 1 L 7.90
Raymond Jones Heating

Co. 1 L 44.05
G. F. Kirchner 1 L 2.50
Elizabeth Kirkpatrick 1
L 7.95

Bobby F. McConnell 1 L 5.00
M. R. Maddux 1 L 5.00
Meadow Brook Housing

Corp. 2 L 39.80
Mrs. Arnie B. Miller 1 L 52.81
Claude G. Miller 1 L .... 39.40
Elmer G. Miller 1 L 120.34
Mrs. B. K. Osborne 2 L .... 78.95
C. D. Payne 5 L 32.50
V. L. Payne 8 L 4.00
S. E. Phillips 5 L 34.20
Raply D. Platte 5 L 15.00
Lillle Porter 2 L 59.50
Virgil Preswood 2 L 51.25
Lewis H. Ray 1 L 14.15
J Lewis Reese 1 L 38.45
William Robert Rogers 1
L - 28.85

J. B. Roten 4 L 3.70
Mrs. Ella Shearer 2 L .... 9.20
Huston Shearer 1 L 17.85
I. L. Smith 2 L 81.10
Hunter Storie 1 L 40.39
Mra. C. B. Stout 1 L 1.60
Cornelius Tate 1 L 75
Gladys & Odell Teague

3 L 19.85
Mrs. John H. Thomas 1 L 35.97
Joe K. Trivett 2 L 1.00
Fodney Turner 1 L 15.80
Arlow Watson 1 L 102.85
Cecil Webb 1 L 3.75
James West 1 L 18.40
Robert White 1 L 16.35
Lee Whittington 1 L 5.10
Lennie & Barbara Ann
Whittington 1 L 8.60

James Dean Wilcox 2 L 46.60
Kathleen B. Wiltse 3 L 5.00
J. B. Workman 2 L 59.95

BRUSHY FORK
Perry Eaverret Adams
55 a 45.00

Mrs. Rosa Adams V4 a .... 1.00
Andrews Chevrolet Co. 4
L ...... 2.50

William Frank Auton 1 a 20.70
Letcher R. Barnes 41 a 16.60
Rev. R. Linney Barnes 25

a a as
Dewitt Barnett 5 a 4.00
Thomas Stephen 4 a '. 2.50
Elbert Bentley 4V4 a 19.00
Granville Berry 1 a 6.72
Barbara Bryan 1 L 3.00
Raymond Campbell 16V4 a 15.06
John Church 37 a 15.10
Mrs. Richard Colvard 1 a 6.80
Mrs. Charles W. Combs

(Heirs) 9 a ..., 24.65
Tommy M. Cornett 9 L .... 12.00
Archie Dancie 1 a 40.25
Howard Dancy 2 a 1.00
Gilbert R. Danner V4 a .... 2.50
Roland B. Davis 11 L 2.20
Henry Clay Folk, 1 L 4.20
Mrs. Vivian C. Gayle 1 L .25
Grandfather View Inc. 33

a 15.00
Greene Buick Company

25 L 4.00
Joe Greer 1 L 7.50
OUie Hodges Greeg 3 a 13.65
Robert Holland Greer 4
L 20.05

John Grimes 3-4 a 6.05
Mary Pearl Harmon 1 L 1.00
Charlie R. Hartley 1 a 11.35
Claud Hass 1 L 3.00
Mr. and Mrs. C. E. Hayes
4 L 2.50

Charlie J. Hayes 6 L 29.00
Mrs. Blaine Hayes 21 a 21.90
James & Kenneth Hayes

V4 a 19.75
Carl Heavlin 229 a 36.30
Fred Dale Hicks 1 a .... 14.96
John W. Hicks 4 L 3.40
Mrs. Pearl Hicks 6% a 6.00
Robert Hicks 1H a 30.43
Howard James Hodges

1 L 37.50
Russell Hodges 8 L 3.00
Stella Hodges It L 5.00
Mrs. Ford Hollars 2V4 L 14.90
Mrs. R. W. HoUars 1 L 5.80
Frank R. Horton 1% a .... 1.00
Sam Horton, Jr., 1 L 17.90
Andrew Jackson 14Vi a 5.00
R. A. Lankes 6 L 2.00
Reid Lineberger 1 L 5.00
D. B. Locke 1 a 2.50
H. A. Loritts 1 L 50
Dan Lunsford 4 L 1.50Donald Ray Lyons 1 L 57.90
Bobby F. McConnell 4 L 5.00
Marion C. McGinnis 3 L 46.38
Robert McGinnis 1 L 32.20
Hugh McKinney 1 L 51.50
R. W. Machean 6 L 3.00James R. Maltba 2tt «... 4.75Mrs. Russell H. Maltba
,
27% a 31.85James B. Mauldin 3 L 1.50W. S. Meachren 6 L 5.00Claud G. Miller 1 L 40 00Dow & Hilda Miller 10 a 11.60Leamon C. Miller 1 L .... 7.65Clyde David Moore 1 a 17.00Avery Lewis Moretz
a 4.75Robert H. Morrison 10 L 10.00R W. Neville 20 L 17.45V. L. Payne 7V4 a 10.63Tom Potter 1% a 5.05Power Way Inc 1 L 2 50Loyd Presnell 4 L 2^80Mrs. J. L. Reece 14 a 36 85
£ £ Be»y Recce 1 L 31.70N. C. Scorne % a 2.00Harold N. Shell 1% a .... 2.50Robert G. Shipley 122%
a 204 75

Arnie Shoemake H LOOV. C. It Joe Shore 40 a 30.50Stewart Simmons 115 a .... 42.50Forrest Smith 45 a 12 85O. R. Sutton 1 L 1 00Charles E. Teague 4 L .... L50Roy Townsend 18 a 5.70Glenn Hagaman Tugman3H a 21 32Jack Vines 2 L 30.50Charle* Walker 1 L 5 00Chase * Sallie Walker 2
_
L 5 no

F. H. It Margaret Well 2
_
L 22.00Cannon Graves Ward 3
L 33 in

Howland Watson 1 a 8.10Carol It Edward Waugh 1
L 15.0*

Edward Greer Waugh 1 L 10.00
Ray Whitaker 2 L 8.00
Cleveland 8. Whittington
% a 9.85

Harve Whittington X L 8.49
Rev. James and Evelyn C.
Wilder 3 a 13.40

Mrs. Sophia Wilkerion 1
a 1.00

Mrs. Lyman WUtae 1 1 ... 3.90
Andrew Woodring 4 L .... 1 50
Bob Yates 8 L 2.00
COVE CKEEK TOWN8END
Kli/ubeth Anderson 1 L 0.40
Sarah Swift Arnett % a 1.00
Frank Bryan 1 a 2.33
Clifford Bunton 18% a 17.60
Irene S. Coffey 10% a .... 8.88
James Cole 8 a 2.00
John E. Combs 47% a 32.67
Lee Combs 12 a 17.92
Troy Allen Cornette 1 a 31.17
Robert C. Dancy 10 a 10.28
Mrs. J. N. Eggers (Heirs)
4 a 3.18

Lester Fletcher 1% a 8.80
Boyd Greene % a 2.00
F. M. Greer (Heirs) 81 a 41.80
Lige Greer (Heirs) 1 a ... 10.00
Charlie Guy 100 a 38.78
Maggie Harbin 10 a .'. 3.30
Baxter H. Hardy 8% a 8.00
Edd Harmon 3 a 21.80
Allen E. Henson 14 a .... 8.00
Ben H. Henson 3 a 10.07
Ford Henson 08 a 80.64
Henry Henson 1 a 3.00
J. W. Hicks 31 a 12.83
Dallas Hodges 9% a 9.38
David L. Hodges % a .... 8.80
Mrs. J. M. Hodges 1 a 3.80
Mack Hodges 60 a 6.00
Helen Sue Holtszclaw 3-4
a 18.30

Miss Earl Icenhour 30 a 8.18
Edward J. Icenhour 4 a 22.73
Arthur Isaacs 45 a 24.28
Daniel Grey Isaacs 3% a 12.00
Dock Isaacs 20 a 14.90
Enoch Isaacs 31% a 18.00
F. A. Isaacs 29 a 18.40
Lloyd Isaacs 13 a 38.67
Will S. Jones 28 a 19.81
Narvie Kirby 2 a 2.38
Stella Lawrence 1 a 6.88
McNeil (Heirs) 40 a 3.00
T. J. Matheson (Heirs)

1 L 6.90
Robert J. Miller 44 a 27.60
Sherman Miller 18% a .... 89.60
Ruby Warren Nave 26 a 1.30
Glenn Russell Norris 24 a 18.27
Grant Norris 73% a .... 28.78
Roy Norris 3 a 26.27
John Oliver 22 a 10.00
L. C. Oliver, Jr., 1 a 33.40
Nora Osborne 1 a 2.00
Burl Dolphus Pardue 20

a - 31.11
Henry C. Pennell 29% a 38.48
Herman Reese 2 a 13.90
Romey L. Reese 16 a 3.8S
Spencer Reese (Heirs)
19 a S.49

Ann V. Sherwodd 36% a 22.45
Lloyd Smith 1% a 18.55
Mrs. Hobert South 8 a 10.00
Mrs. Gladys Thompson 5 L 29.05
Billy Austin Wallace 3 a 32.00
Billy Wallace 3 a 11.25
M. D. Ward (Heirs) 27 a 1.00
Lola Sue Warren 22 a 18.00
George Woodrow Wilson
24% a 29.50

X. Clay Wilson 5 a 10.48
Leroy Wilson 1 a 32.50
Yadkin Valley Dairy 2 a 36.70

ELK TOWNSHIP
William H. Benson 207 a 7.75
Mrs. Ann B. Black 8 L .... 15.00
Wade E. Brown 3 a : 1.00
Tom Carlton 14 a 4.80
Leonard Carroll (Heirs)

140 a 29.70
Mrs. Rosa Carroll 15 a 12.41
Mattie L. Cook (Heirs)
40 a 1.00

Emit Dollars 1 L 1.00
Robert Greer 1 a 6.09
Sherman Greer 23 a 5.49
Jerry Hampton & Gran¬

ville Triplett 80 a 4.00
James Hayes 55 a 15.30
Ralph Hayes 2% a 17.20
Mrs. Carl Hodges 1 a 2.00
Mrs. Eva Hodges 19 a 12.25
McLain & Horton 50 a 4.00
Allen Miller (Heirs) 2 a 7.45
Mrs. Laura Miller 85 a .... 1.65
Nelson (Heirs) 30 a 2.63
Roby Osborne 1-10 a .... 6.85
S. E. Phillips 47% a 5.05
Grady Randall 60 a 22.80
Taft Randall 35 a 5.00
Clise Rhymer 7 a 13,15
Henry H. Rhyne 105 a .... 6.75
Annie Triplett 58 a 6.40
A. R. Triplett (Heirs)2% a 50Claude Triplett 3 a 5.00
Clyde Triplett 107 a 8.75Fred Triplett 51 a 9.05Glenn Triplett 38 a 10.70
Henry Triplett 14% a 3.95Larme Triplett 39 a .... 15.51
Opal Rhyner Miller Trip¬lett 50 a 4.00Sallie Triplett 14% a 2.76Lillie Triplett 35 a 11.35Mrs. Avery Watson

(Heirs) iO a 3.40
Marvin Watson 34 a ........ 1.55Noah Wheeler 41 a 1.00
Mrs. Con Yates 28 a 70

LAUREL CREEK
George H. Bunch 13 a .... 1.00Troy Cannon 43% a 30.66Richard Thomas Chase 4 a 35.20Charles B. Combs 23 a 22 91George'L Cook 53% «... 34^66W. R. Dotson 2 a 16.71W. H. Gragg (HeirsJ 55

a 5 50Ralph Jerry Greene 1 a ... 14^55Mrs. Eliza Guy 3 a 4.50Tom Guy 15 a 5.00Charlie Harmon 38 a .... 4 70Clyde E. Harmon 6 a .... 14.84Jethro Harmon 6 a 29.20Bunie Hicks 8 a 1/70Conley Hicks 2 a 2.30Luoe & Ella Mae Hicks
4 a 1 on

Rita Hicks 8 a 3 95H. S. Oaks 114 a 35^30Maurice Parsons 19 a 1.00Annie Lou Presnell 3 a 2 39* Rosie Presnell
27% a 12 98Edd L. Presnell 129 a .... 4L66Jasper Presnell 1 L 18.80Lew's Presnell (Heirs)56% a ^ 11 4*Robert * Alvin Presnell

William R. Presnell 45 a 22.14Narvie Rominger and
Wife %iTl 6 50William D. Rominger 63

Cornelia Shull 63 a ..."!! 18 45Mrs. Fred Shull 6 a.. 7 85Luther Shull 17 a 13 85Howard Simpson Jr. 1 L #0.17Cecilia Lee South 25 a 1 45Laura South (Heirs) 12
.
¦ 3 00Aubern W. Trivett 32 a 25.65Fred & Bennie H. Triv¬
ette 2 a q 40"a»t0.n Trivette 1% a Z LOO

Ci,Ward 9 * 1000S'ff0" Ward 2% a 13.98Edd S. Ward 18 . ....... 13.50Mrs. Gertie Ward 14% a 6.10Marvin James Warren 8%
* 6.50

Walter BG. Wesaelb * -

Wife 1335 a 11M0
MEAT CAMP

Mm. Ainu Beach S . 1.79
Henry Beach (Heir.) 127

ft ..... ~*w> 19.10
Eaton Blackwell jk Ed-
ward Tarlton 6OV4 a . 17.30

Almond B. Brown 1 a .15

>£
George D. Brown 8 a .... 9.98
J. C. Brown * W. N.
Whitaker 24 a . 10-95

Arlie Bryan 18 . 12 30
Loyd Bryan 17 a . #.19
Roy Bryan 46 a .... 4.90
Austin Canter 2 a 2.20
Bertha k Bell Canter 49

a 4.90
Frank Canter 40 a 9.09
Harvey Canter 3V4 . . 9.80
Wade Canter k Vaster

Miller 110 a 2281
Luther Cline Vk a 4.00
Dr. H. M. Cook 32 a .... 8.50
Carl Davis (Heirs) 17 a 10.20
Mrs. Jean Davis 11V4 a 34.90
William D. Dodds k wife
Thelma 1 L . 1.50

Henry Clay Eggers 1 * 24.20
Spurgeon Eggers (Heirs)

21 a ... 5.80
Clyde Eldreth IVi a .... 15.45
Lizzie Ellison 4 a .80
Pink Ellison 1 a 2 00
Will Ellison 4 a 3.10
Paul Greene 227 a 32.10
R. C. Greene (Heirs)
20 a 1.00

Jake Greer 51 a . 8.00
Finley P. Hodges k Ber¬

tha Cook 4 a 1.90
Gray Hodges 3 7a . 37.55
Dr. J. E. Hodges 1 a .... 5.00
Clarence Honeycutt et

al 78 a 11.12
J. P. Huffman 1 a 2.25
W. R. Jackson 3 a 24.19
Noah It Ola Johnson 1V4

a 9.83
Oney R. Johnson 21H * . I'M
Nile Kale 1 a 1.00
E. Ford King k Coaker

Triplett 27 a 18.45
Mrs. Mae Lookabill 31V4

a 4.15
Lula Mae McGuire 5 a ... 4.75
Dock Main (Heirs) 58tt

a 24.25
Winton Main 39 a 42.72
Howard Maness 1 a 2.50
A. C. Miller (Heirs)18 a 3.00
Charles W. Miller 2 a .... 13.00
Clarence Miller (Heirs) 1

a 12.30
Clintin J. Miller 270V4 a 110.80
Doy Miller 10 a 12.00
Edna Pearl Miller 60 a 22.05E. H. Miller (Heirs) 12

a 60
Emory Miller 17 a 27.90
Hanna Miller 98 a 25.35
James Dayton Miller 44%

a 12.96Malem Miller 40 a 20.80
Thomas Miller IVi a 9.25Vester Miller 23V« a 20.65
Virgil Miller 4 a 12.00Clayton k Junior Moretz

13 a 34.52Ivan Moretz 61tt a 17.76Mollie Moretz 14 Vi a 1.25Tilden Moretz 7 a 1.70Walter H. Moretz 9 a 3.00Willie Moretz (Heirs) 10
a 2.65Boyd Norris 5V4 a 38.95Duard Norris 4 a 1.00Mrs. Louise Norris 28tt
a r^._. 10.88David Oaks 1 L 50M. L. Odam Jr 1 a 1.00Lawrence k Dan Payne4% a 1.50Frank V. Pertittis k wife1 L 1.80Baxter Proffit 25 a 14.05Fred Ragan 1 a 24.35James Raean 2 a 13.35Robert Ragan 99 a 54.11Albert Rayfield 15 a 4.50Richerson Realty Co. 20
a ! 2.00William K. Sibler 1 . .... 1.00John K. Sox 2 a 12.00Clint Stone 7 a 63Stanford Stories 17V4 a 33.15Tracy Turner 8 a 19.85I. L. Wallace k W. F.Johnson 6 a 10.00J. C. Watson 17 a 35.93J. Frank Wilson 20 a .... 30.45Burl Winebarger 2 a 27.70Finley Winebarger 13 a ... 12.05Grady Winebarger 25 a .... 5.79John H. Winebarger 2 a 24.30Roby Winebarger 21H a 24.80Grady Winkler 75 a .... 18.74John Witherd 5 3-4 a .... 2.50Iva Lee Woodring SO « ... 78.15Charlie Woodring 32 a .... 7.10Ethel Woodring 11 a 11.80Glenn Woodring 30 a .... 13.95Henry Woodring 13 a .... 5.50James C. Woodring(Heirs) 10 a 1.16W L. Woodring (Heirs)70 a 2.10W. R. Woodring 43 a .... 11.15
NEW RIVER TOWNSHIPMrs Edward Adams 1 L 1.00J. B. Allen 3 a 4.50Robert Trawick Allen,Jr. 10 a 43.50Appalachian Land Co.3 L 2.50Festus E. Arndt 1 L 88.70Homer B. Arnett 1 L .... 3.50Greene Ashley H a 15.40Venton Ashley 1 L 24.15George and MargaretBarnes 7 L 72.00Stewart J. Barnes 60V4 a 45.32Johnny Barnett 1 L 112.00J. E. Barrisger V4 a and2 L 8.00Eugene Bates 2H a 17.55James H. Beach 1 a 2.50D. C. Bentley 20 a 6.00Louise Bery 1 L 1.00J. E. Bissell 9Vi a 90John Blackburn 42 a 13.30F. P. Bodenheimer 1 a .... 1.00Boone WoodworkingShop 1 a 40.00Bra. Charles M. Boyd1 t 5.00H. M. Brady 2 L 2.00

John Brewer 10 a 1.50
David A. Brown 133a
and 3 L 27.58

Kenneth A. Brown 1 L 1.00
Ralph Brown 3 L 5.15
Stewart T. Brown 5 L .... 4.75
Walter Bumgarner 1 a .... 16.85
C. J. Carroll 1 a 5.00
Ralph Dale CaUette 1 L 1.00
R. C. Caudill 15 a 15.45
John Hubert Chaffine

1 L 1.00
Henry A. Christian 1 L 8.98
Bynum E Church 10 a 18.13
Joe Church 1 L «1 .70
Blan D. Clawson 27V4a 72.98
E. F. Coe and Dempsey

Wilcox 7 a 4.25
E. F. Coe and Gordan
Winkler 3 L 5.00

Harold Coffey 2 L 8.00
Rufus Franklin Coffey

1 L 80.70
Eula C. Cole* 8 L ...110.00
William S. Collins, Jr
8 L _... 39.25

R. W. Colvard three-
fourths a and 35 L 1.165.96

Frank Cook 10 . 3CM
Funk Cook and Aille
Watson 4 L 80.00

M. C. Cook (Heir*) « Via 6.85
William R. Cook IS a .... *2 80
Russell Cornett IS a ..- 13.10
C. J. Cowles 83 a 7.95
John Coyne 1 L J2.50
Mr*. Minnie Cuddy 8 L 1590
Carl W. Curtiai Vi a <0.00
N. H Davidson 2V4 a ... 2.00
W. a Davia « L ..... S6.80
Lattie Ralph Dwiggins,

Jr. 1 L
Myrtle Edmisten S L 2.00
Frank Eggeri 4 L , 8.00
Mra. Mildred Eggers 4L 3.00
Stacy Eggers, Jr and

_ ^

G. C/Norri* 110 a .... 24.00
David Elliaon 23 a 41.00
Phillip Elrod IS a . 4.80
Coy M. Etheridge 1 L 78.75
Glenn Farthing and D.

.

E. Williama 1 L S5 .00
F. V. Flower* 23 a 2905
George A. Flowers 1 L 78.«
Mrs. Henry Forester 2 L 1 .00
D. O. Fugate 2 L 2.00
Joe Gourtay 1 L 2.00
Fred Gragg 18 a . -78
K. H. Gragg 1 a 7.35
Alfred C. Ureene la 38.89
Cue M. Greene la #4.31
Clayton C. Greene

(heirs) 22 a 8.78
Edsel Greene 1 a . 44.18
G. C. Greene, Sr. and

G. C.. Jr. 18 L 18.00
Greene's Grocery 1 a .... 18.00
Hard A. Greene 45 a _. 10 85
J. B. Greene 5 L 5.35
James Ernest Greene

1 L 89.86
Joseph Greene 2 L 17.01
Paul J. Greene three-
fourths a .«. 24-95
Simon Greene 86 a ........... 11.00
Mrs. Thelma Greene 4% a 10.00
Ivery Greer 1 L . 1.00
Neal Grimes 4 a 14.00
A. W. Gustus 6V4 L - # 80
Ralph Gwaltney and G.

C. Norris 28 a 20.00
Monroe Hampton 4 L .... 2.50
O. M. Hampton 11 a ..142.45
Ed C. Hardy 30 a ._ 4.00
R C. Harkey and A.

D. McNeil 4 L 8.00
J. D. Harmon 30 a . 78.41
Harley Hartlise 125 a .... 10.00
James Edward Hennessee

1 L 40.20
Allen E. Henaon 12 L ... 73.07
Lewis B. Henson 4 L .... 41-97
Willie Jean Henson 20 a 69.20
John Henry Hodges 2 a 6.80
Lewis D. Hodges 7% a 2.00
Clyde W. Hoke 1 a 2975
Aud Hollar 1 L ..... 37 80
Jerry Roy Hollar 1 L ... 20.00
M. C. Hollar 3 a 28.00
John F. Holohom 37 a . 8.S5
Julia Holtzclaw 1 a . 4.30
J. A. Home 1 L ... 2.00
Walter H. Horton 13214 a 11.05
Henry W. Horton, Jr

1 L 2.50
Louise Howell 1 a 20.00
Hubert E. Inman 1 L .... 57.16
Robert and Frances

Isbell 1 L 44.15
Edsel Jackson 1 L 21.02
Frank and Virginia T.
James 1 a 18 30

Eugene Jarvis 1 a 2 00
Lloyd H. Johnson 1 L .... JO.55
Martin C and Eva Mae
Johnson 1 L . 7.50

Ruby F. Johnson 1 L . 2.50
Harold Jones 3 L 54.00
Joyce D. Jones S-4 a 5.00
Patricia Ann Jones 5 L 48.2S
Harold Jones 1 L 5.00
Mary Louise Jones % a 53.50
R. L. Jones 1 L . 37.00
Doy Jones 1 a .............. 1.80
Wm. R. Jones 2V4 L 41.05
J. T. Kinlay 5tt a 10.00
Paul Kixiah 3 L 23.00
Cornilia Keith 1 a 100
Robert Keller 1% a 1.00
John Kennedy and Sarah

Horton* 2 L .1-00
Mary Alice Keplar 13 L 112.55
W. W. Kilby (Heirs)
80 a 9 80

Samuel B. Knight
4 three-fourths a 1.50

James Lackey (Heirs)
30 a 4.05

Arthur L. Leggett 1 L .... 7.50
Clint Lewis 30Mi a 20.29
J. J. Lentz and J. Lee

1 L . . 2.50
Fred Lewis 1 L 23.80
K. B. Linney 3 L ... 2.00
Mr. and Mrs. Mauel
Lorenz Vi a 32.70

Robert Love 1 L 5.00
Britton Lowery and

Elbert Swink 1 L 1.00
Lowe's Boone Associate

Store 1 L 290.00
S. Wilson McClutchan

1 a 1.00
Malcolm McGhee 18 a .... 84.70
Ernest McGuire 3 L 7.50
James G. McNeil 1 L 50.00
Mount Lawn Memorial
Park 7 a 17.50

Charlie Myers 8 L 8.00
Paul Luther Miller 4 L .... 45.00
Mary Leslie Marshall 64 a 33.00
Robert Martin 5 a 1.50
Annie P. Miller 1 L 30.00
Dan G. Miller 3-4 a 40.15
Elmer Miller 36 a 41.60
Emory Miller 1L 10.00
Miss Frances Miller 97a 17.65
G. Claude Miller 1 L ... 40.00
Hansford Miller 18 a ._ 7.80
H. Shelton MiUer 2 L .... 2.00
Mansfield Miller 1 L ... 24.35
Robert Miller 2V4 a .... 8.88
Ernest Moody 4 L 26.25
F. G. Moorhead 2 a and

1 L 2.50
Clyde Moreti 5 L 2.50
Elmer Lee Moretz 1 a ... 16.70
James K. Moretx 1 L 1.50
Mountain Lawn Memorial
Park 20 a 80.00

Ivey Nelson Vi a 1.00
O. K. Nimmocks 2 L ... 2.00
Franklin Earl Norris,

Jr. 6V4 a 41.80
G. C. Norris 15 a 4.80
G. C. Norris and Norman

Critcher 3 a 8.50
Jack Norris 63 a and 5
L - 44.20

Roby and Macie Oaks
lVk a 14.47

John Coan Otts 1 L 10.00
Reginald Overn lMi a .... 5.00
G. P. Oxentine 12 L .... 2.00
James Oxentine (Heirs)
9 a _ 4.80

L. K. Oxentine 11 L ... 2.00
Ethel Parleir 3 a 2.40
James Parsons 1 a and

1 L S3.00
Milt Pennell 12 a 40.30
RayCe Perry 59 a 87.00
Martha Lee Porter 1 L ._ 7.50
P. H. Philps 1 L . 80.00
Sallle Powers 1 L . 1.00
J. B. Price 1 a 3.00
Douglas C. Redmond 8 L 2.00
Hubert Ikerd Reinhardt

3 thre-fourths a 2.50
George F. Reeves. Jr.

1 I. .J 55.00
Mr*. Cleo G. Rhyne 1 L ... 2.50
Paul Bhyne 2 L 2.00

Ralph L Richard* J I 39.41
Mary K. Richardson
61*4 a 414»

J. J. Robarton 7*4 a ... 1.40
Mrs Hutfh B KobmsuB

12 a ...I 27.89
Alton Roger* 3 L 18.00
Wayne Rogers 1 L 18.20
Mr*. W. E. Ruth 1% a ... .80
Charle* F. bchelingman

37*4 a ... 3.70
Gala* W. Scrogg*. Jr. 4 L 58.96
Cecil Seagle 2% a 3.23
Hubert R. Shearan 9 a 192.1#
Joseph M Shirley 2# L 16.30
A. R. Smith 1*4 a . 7 10
Byrd Smith 1 L 60.90
LeBrum Nourse Smith
4 L ...... 97.00

Sterling Smith 12 a 16.00
B. WTStailing* 1 L 37.90
S. V. Sullivan 34 a 1 00
Edwin D. Taylor 1 a 9.00
Howard Taylor 1 a .90
Phillip A. Templeton

1 L 17.50
Clint Larry Teater 2 a 28.30
Larry Teater 2 a 16.00
Mr*. Charle* Thornburg

1 L - 100
Arthur Townsend 3 a .... 1.80
Roy L Townsend 18 a .... 3.80
C. C. Trepiette, Jr. 1 L .... 1.00
Claude J. Triplett 1 L 14.00
Triplett Garage and
llifhW Shop 2 L .... 78.09

H. Coaker Triplett 1 a 96.91
Herman Triplett 1 a ._. 28.49
Verlon Triplett 1 a 2.90
Mary Edna Turner 1 L 14.50
J. Ernest Vannoy 18 a 24.00
Richard Max Vannoy 18 a 18.49
Thomas A. Vannoy 17 a 9.00
Wiley C. Vannoy 6*4 a 10.30
Henry Roberta Wiliams

2 L 10.00
Dr. Maurice Wadell and

Richard Pierce 1 L .... 2.90
Ervin L. Wallace 1 a .... 10.00
H. B. Walter 2 L 3.00
Fred Ward and George

Trivette 1 L 9.00
Watauga Feed andMilling Co. 6 L 66.20
Watauga I*du*tries, Inc.

9 a 79.80
Earl V. Watson 2 L 97.70
Glenn M. Watson 1 L .... 25.79
Oti* J. Wataon 2"L 62.50
W. C. Watson 4 L 9.00
Paul Welch 3 L 8.00
Paul M. West 2 L ........ 2.00
Harvey Wheeler 2*4 a .... 4.00
Zella Stanley Whitaker

2 a 3.40
Herman R. Wiegand 30 a 11.45
Arthur S. Wilcox 6 L .... 31.40
Ravon Wilcox 3 L 69.09
Donald Williams 2*4 a 49.83
H. R. Williams 1 L 13.00
Roy F. Williams 3 L .... 3.35
Frank Wilson 4 L 4.00
Gordon Winkler and G. C.
Winkler 10 a 5.00

Jack Winkler 3-4 a 6.70
J. S. Winkler (Heirs)

41 a -... 16.25
W. Ralph Winkler, Jr.

1 a and 1 L 41.90
Elmer Wood 9Vi a 16.50
Mrs. Ida L. Woodring

78 a 28.55
Conrad Yates and Joel

Miller 10 a 1.50
NORTH FORK TOWNSHIP

John K. Brown 56 a .... 39.02
Walter Lee Eckard 1 a 22.30
William Eldreth 100 a 9.89
Sam Etilman Elison 20 a 18.29
J. Edsle Farthing 101 a 21.23
Mrs. Ola Branche

Garland 15 a 4.18
George Johnson 11 a .... 20.85
Eliza Eller Laing 33 a .... 13.59
Clayton Main 78*4 a .... 30.20
Mose Main 43. a 26.80
Armfield Franklin May

19 a 4.18
Ted R. Murry 179% a .... 20.00
Cora Lee Potter ma .... 2.00
Delmae Potter1 (Heirs)

64*4 a 16.19
J. L. Potter 132*4 a 9.90
Grady Potter 1 a 39.62
Howard Butler Potter

14 a 18.90
James Frank Potter 33 a 9.95
Lafayette Potter 187*4 a 17.65
Riley Potter 17 a 7.05
Ted Roosevelt Potter

12*4 a 14.75
Walter Potter 9 a 3.75
Vernon N. Shelton 2 a .... 14.89
Richard Shore 10 a 1.50
Grant Snyder 95 a 85.49
Wm. M. B. Snyder 4*4 a 3.00
Mrs. W. E. Snyder 41 a 10.49
J. M. South 109 a 98.49
Barton Southerland 79 a 30.00
John B. Southerland

69*4 a 18.77
Mrs. F. M. Thomas 3*4 a 3.69
John Thomas (Heirs)

40 a 3.00
Mrs. Kate Thomas 15 a .... 1.90
Mrs. Nell Maude Thomas

16 a 4.18
Rolf Edward Wilson 69 a 30.90
SHAWNEEHAW TOWNSHIP
B. Frank Baird 30 a 6.00
Lafeyette Baird 19*4 a. .. 23.00
Donald Chappell 95*4 a 10.00
Mrs. Sarah Elizabeth
Draughon 3 a 18.08

Mrs. Arvil Eggers 19 a 10.30
E. L. Lafferty and John
Wilson 164*4 a 8.32

Lou Baird McGhee 8 a 1.60
Russell Matheson 26 a .... 9.70
Charlie Matney 8 a 16.96
Mrs. Belle Presnell 19 a 10.10
Bud Rupard 29 a 14.82
Carl Rupard 6*4 a 9.00
Lester Rupard 17 a 12.20
Willie S. Rupard 49*4 a 30.34
Douglas C. Storie 1 a ._. 18.81
J. F. Ayers 97 a 29.00
Earl Tester 17*4 a 26.40
Ransom Tester (Heirs)

a - . 1Z.7U
Daniel F. Townsend

(Heirs) 40 a 9.50
Grant Townsend 17% a 10.80
Joe Townsend (Heirs)

25 a 3.00
Mrs. Rosa Townsend 1 a 7.05
Hoy Wallace 7 a 4.55
STONY FORK TOWNSHIP

Velma Beasley 1 L 3.00
Frank William Beshears
1% a 28.05

Alice Blackburn 2 a .... 5.00
Isaacs L. Bodenhammer

18 a 31.37
Clince Broyhill (Heirs)
81 a 30 18

Millard i. Cariton 32 .'"! 12^05
H. H. Carroll 2 a 50
Mrs. C. C. Church 152 a 41.00
Virgil Church 5 a 2.50
Alfred Cole 4tt a 2.85
George Marshall Cole

43tt a 11.35
A. L. Cooper 92 a 25.50
Charlie Cornell 30 a 12.00
Dimmette Realty Co. 35 a 3.00
Howard William Fairchild
17 a ...: 28.84
Jud Goulds 96 a 25.20
May Golds 8 . 7.22
Anie Greene 87 a 29.30
Mrs. Bessie Greene 55 a 23.14
Boyd William Greene
43 a 28.50

(continued on page 7, section B)


